HOLLAND&HART

Ocean Munds-Dry omundsdry@hollandhart.com

March 28, 2007

## HAND-DELIVERED

à

÷.

Mark E. Fesmire, P. E. Director Oil Conservation Division New Mexico Department of Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 1220 South Saint Francis Drive Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

> Re: Application of EOG Resources, Inc. for Administrative Approval of the Simultaneous Dedication of the north 320 acres of Irregular Section 1, Township 16 South, Range 24 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico to its proposed PO B1 Fee Well No. 1H and the existing PO B 1 Fee Well No. 2H.

Dear Mr. Fesmire:

EOG Resources, Inc. is the operator of a standard 320-acre spacing unit in the West Cottonwood Creek-Wolfcamp Gas Pool (**Pool Code 75260**) comprised of the north 320 acres of Irregular Section 1, Township 16 South, Range 24 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico. This spacing unit is dedicated to EOG's PO B 1 Fee Well No. 2H which has been horizontally drilled and produces from the Wolfcamp formation.

EOG seeks administrative approval of the simultaneous dedication of this standard 320acre gas spacing unit to the following two horizontal gas wells:

- A. the existing **PO B 1 Fee** Well No. 2H (**API No. 30-015-34752**) horizontally drilled from a surface location 2622 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the East line to a proposed end point or bottomhole location 2458 feet from the North line and 660 feet from the West line of said Section 1; and
- B. the proposed **PO B 1 Fee** Well No. 1H (API No. 30-015 -34751) to be horizontally drilled from a surface location 3400 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the East line to a proposed end point or bottomhole location 3400 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the West line of said Section 1.

Administrative Application Page 2



٠

í

Both the penetration point and the bottomhole location for the PO B 1 Fee Well No. 2H are at a standard location in the Wolfcamp formation pursuant to Division Rules 104.C (2) (a) and 111.A (7). EOG now intends to horizontally drill and complete its proposed PO B 1 Fee Well No. 1H to be drilled to the targeted subsurface end-point or bottomhole location 3400 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the West line (Lot 13) of Section 1. EOG proposes to drill this well in compliance with the set-back requirements of Division Rules 104.C(2)(b) and 111.A(7) for deep gas wells in southeast New Mexico.

Attached hereto as <u>**Exhibit** A</u> is a copy of Division Form C-102 for this well that shows the proposed surface and bottomhole location of the well.

**Exhibit B** is a map of offset operators around the spacing unit in Section 1. **Exhibit C** is a list of affected parties as defined by Division Rules. As required by Rule 1210, a copy of this application (with attachments) has been sent to those affected parties in accordance with Rule 1207(A)(5) and they have been advised that if they have an objection to this application it must be filed in writing with the Division's Santa Fe office within twenty days from the date this notice was sent.

The simultaneous dedication of the north 320 acres of said Section 1 to the PO B 1 Fee Well Nos. 1H and 2H will afford EOG the opportunity to efficiently produce the Wolfcamp formation under this spacing unit. EOG's proposed simultaneous dedication of these wells does not exceed the number of wells allowed by Division Rule for this spacing unit.

Your attention to this application is appreciated.

Sincerely,

Cean Munds-Dre

Ocean Munds-Dry Attorney for EOG Resources, Inc.

Enclosures



Ocean Munds-Dry Associate omundsdry@hollandhart.com

March 28, 2007

## <u>CERTIFIED MAIL</u> RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

## AFFECTED INTEREST OWNERS

Re: Application of EOG Resources, Inc., for simultaneous dedication, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

٠

¢

This letter is to advise you that EOG Resources, Inc. has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the simultaneous dedication of the proposed PO B1 Fee Well No. 1H and the existing PO B 1 Fee Well No. 2H to the north 320 acres of Irregular Section 1, Township 16 South, Range 24 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico.

As an owner of an interest that may be affected by the proposed well, you may object to this application. Objections must be filed in writing within twenty days from this date at the Division's Santa Fe office that is located at 1220 South Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico. 87505. If no objection is received within this twenty-day period, this application for an unorthodox well location may be approved.

Very truly yours,

Ocean Munds-Dry ATTORNEY FOR EOG RESOURCES, INC.

Enclosures

Phone [505] 988-4421 Fax [505] 983-6043 www.hollandhart.com

110 North Guadalupe Suite 1 Santa Fe, NM 87501 Mailing Address P.O. Box 2208 Santa Fe, NM 87504-2208

Aspen Billings Boise Boulder Cheyenne Colorado Springs Denver Denver Tech Center Jackson Hole Salt Lake City Santa Fe Washington, D C 🙃

District / 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, District ii 1301 W. Grand Avenue, Arb District N 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Azteo District N 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., So	E. esio, NM 88210 ;, NM 87410 mto Fe, NM 87505	nergy, Mineral OIL 122	CONSERN 0 South Santa Fe,	urai /ATIC St. , NM	Resource DN DIVISIC Francis D I 87505	N Dr.	Submit	to Approp Stai Fe	Form C-1 I October 12, 2 riate District Oi te Lease-4 Coj e Lease-3 Coj ENDED REPORT	2005 ffice pies pies	
<b></b>		WELL LOCATIO		<u>CKF</u>	AGE DEDIC						
API Numb 30.015-3475	•••	Pool Code 75260	9		Cottonw	ood Creek	Pool Name ; WC, Wes	st (Gas	;)		
Property Code 35559	Prop PO B	erty N 1		Well Number 1 H							
OGRID No. Operator Name 7377 EOG RESOURCES, INC.									Elevation 3556'		
			Surfa	ce l	ocation						
UL or lot no. Section T	qirlenwo	Range				North/South line	Feet from the	East/West	line C	ounty	
16 1 16	24 EAST, N.M.I	P.M.		3400	SOUTH	660	EA	ST	EDDY		
Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface											
UL or lot no. Section To	ownship	Range	Loi	t idn	Feet from the	North/South line	Feet from the	East/West	line C	ounty	
13 1 16	SOUTH	24 EAST, N.M.I	Р.М.		3400	SOUTH	660	WE:	ST	EDDY	
Dedicated Acres Joint 320 No allowable will be as			der No.			PJ_1.1				AL	

ί,

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the division.



District I 1625 N. Fren District 8 1301 W. Gran District 18 1000 Rio Bro District IV 1220 S. St. (	nd Avenue izos Rd., Francis D	e, Artesia, Aztec, Ni	, NM 882 M 87410	10 87505		01 12	State o als & No L CONSE 220 Soutl Santa F 10N AND	otural RVATIC h St. Te, NN	Re DN Fro 1 8	source DIVISIC ancis D 37505	)N )r.	·			to Approp Sta Fo	d Octob oriate Di Ite Leas	orm C-102 er 12, 2005 istrict Office e- 4 Copies =- 3 Copies REPORT
30-015-					7526				Cot	ttonwo	od	Creek;			t (Gas	)	
35559	rty Code 1 ID No.						PO	roperty N B 1	iame FE	E							Veli Number 2H Elevation
7377	10 MO.					E	Operator Name EOG RESOURCES, INC.							3553'			
								face						· · · · · ·		L	0000
UL or lot no. Si 9							Feel		e North/South line Fee						County EDDY		
							lole Loca								· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
UL or lot no. Si 12	UL or lot no. Section Township								t from the North/South line								
7∠ Dedicated A		Joint or			24 EAST		U.P.M. Order No.			2458	L′	NORTH	L'	560	WE	ST	EDDY
320	1.103	JOHN OF	ATTER	Louis	ANDICUION CO	Gitt:	Urder No.										
	e will b	e ossiç	gned to	this	completi	ion ur	ntil all inter	ests ho	IVe	been co	nsoli	dated or	a non	stand	ard unit t	ias beer	approved by the
4				3			2					1			OPERATO		
				6			7		   		2822*	8		I hereby certify that the information contained herein is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that this organization either owns a working interest or unleased mineral interest in the kand including the proposed bottom hole location or has a right to drill this well at this location pursuant to a contract with an owner of such a mineral or working interest, or to a voluntary pooling agreement or a compulsory pooling order heretofore entered by the division. Man J- Mark 3/29/06 Signature Date			
		Т.					10 10					9					
		·L-			AZ = 272	<u> </u> ?'13' -	- 3968.5'		-1			660'			od Name	Glant	on
·	<u> </u>					<b></b>					1			S	URVEYOR	CERTIFIC	ATION
12 660' 1	3			14	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	 	RODUCING A	REA MILLING	     	and a		6		show field me the best Date	n on this notes of or upder is of my bo of my bo NERCH of Sorvey	har was har was har sund was and 1507 X 20	731
		BOTTO	DM HOLE DM HOLE W MEXIC NAD 19 Y=7119 X=4341 1.: N 32.: X 104	LOCA 0 EAST 127 84.9 41.8	TION		SURFACE NEW MEN NAD Y=711 X=438 LAT.: N 3 LONG.: W 1	LOCATIC 0C0 EAS 1927 831.8 107.3	DN T			•			ficate Nym	U, C	NALLAND 15079 060307ML-6 (CDG)

4

-

OFFSETS IN SECTION 1

¥ •

	n Po	A 1	B	Α.	
EUG	PC	- + B2	- — Q·		EOG
	<u> </u>	К —		1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
arcing	Pro	C 2 <sup>N</sup>	0	Ą	



## <u>Exhibit C</u>

Application of EOG Resources, Inc. Simultaneous Dedication of North 320 acres of Section 1, Township 16 South, Range 24 East, NMPM Eddy County, New Mexico

David H. Arrington Oil & Gas 214 West Texas, Suite 400 Midland, TX 79701

\*\*

٠